

Home / Browse Council Documents

191008

Ordinance

Amend Regulation of Lobbying Entities Code to update City Director definition (amend Code Section 2.12.020)

Passed

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Portland City Charter Section 2-501 established the Auditor's Office to ensure open and accountable City government. The Auditor administers and enforces City Code Chapter 2.12.
- 2. City Code Chapter 2.12 requires lobbying entities to publicly disclose their actions to influence City officials. Code Section 2.12.020 provides definitions for those regulations and defines which City employees qualify as City officials.
- This legislation will amend the City director definition to include the director or individual in charge of Independent Police Review and the director or individual in charge of the Office for Community Technology.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

A. Portland City Code Section 2.12.020 Definitions is amended as shown in Exhibit A.

Documents and Exhibits

Exhibit A (18.08 Kb)

An ordinance when passed by the Council shall be signed by the Auditor. It shall be carefully filed and preserved in the custody of the Auditor (City Charter Chapter 2 Article 1 Section 2-122)

Passed by Council September 28, 2022

Changes

Ordinance Number 191008 October 28, 2022

View all changes

Introduced by

<u>Auditor Mary Hull Caballero</u>

Bureau

City of Portland Elections Office

Contact

Louise Hansen

City Elections Officer

J 503-865-6503

Requested Agenda Type

Consent

Date and Time Information

Requested Council Date September 28, 2022

Changes City Code

Auditor of the City of Portland Mary Hull Caballero

Impact Statement

Purpose of Proposed Legislation and Background Information

The City Auditor's Office was established to ensure open and accountable City government. City Code Chapter 2.12 supports this purpose by regulating the disclosure of lobbying activity aimed at influencing City officials. City Code 2.12.020 defines the City officials included in lobbying regulation and includes City directors in the definition of City officials.

In July 2022, the City created IPR – Independent Police Review as a new bureau. This legislation will update Code Section 2.12.020 to include the new bureau's City director in the Code.

In 2018, the City decided to once again establish the Office for Community Technology as its own bureau. This legislation will update Code Section 2.12.020 to include the bureau's City director in the Code.

This legislation does not change any City policy or revenues.

Financial and Budgetary Impacts

No impacts.

Community Impacts and Community Involvement

This legislation will enhance transparency and accountability for the City by adding two City directors to disclosure requirements under the lobbying regulations.

100% Renewable Goal

This action does not affect the City's total energy use or the City's renewable energy use.

Agenda Items

784 Consent Agenda in September 21, 2022 Council Agenda

Passed to second reading

Passed to second reading September 28, 2022 at 9:30 a.m.

807 Consent Agenda in <u>September 28, 2022 Council Agenda</u>

Passed

Commissioner Jo Ann Hardesty Yea

Commissioner Mingus Mapps Yea

Commissioner Carmen Rubio Yea

Commissioner Dan Ryan Yea

Mayor Ted Wheeler Yea